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June 21, 2022 

 
 
 
VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL ONLY 
Honorable Jacob S. Gertsman, ALJ 
Office of Administrative Law 
3444 Quakerbridge Road 
Quakerbridge Plaza, Building 9 
Mercerville, NJ 08619 
 
 Re:   In the Matter of the Petition of SUEZ Water New Jersey Inc. 

for Approval of a Pilot Program to Facilitate the Replacement of  
Lead Service Lines and a Related Cost Recovery Mechanism 
OAL Docket No. PUC07138-2019S 
BPU Docket No. WO19030381            

 
Dear Judge Gertsman: 
 

This firm represents Petitioner, SUEZ Water New Jersey Inc., in the above-referenced 
matter.  Please consider this letter as a formal request to withdraw the Petition in this matter.  All 
parties have consented to this request, which is being made primarily due to a change in the law.  
For your information only, please be advised that Petitioner will be filing a new Petition for 
deferred accounting to cover the replacement of lead service lines in its service territory. 

 
Thank you in advance for your anticipated cooperation. 

 
       Respectfully submitted,  
 
 
 
       Stephen B. Genzer 
 
SBG/jg 
cc:    Staci Migliaccio, Judicial Assistant to Judge Gertsman (w/encls., via electronic mail only) 
        Attached Service List (via electronic mail only) 



 

 

SERVICE LIST 
In the Matter of the Petition of 

SUEZ Water New Jersey Inc. for Approval of a Pilot Program to Facilitate the  
Replacement of Lead Service Lines and a Related Cost Recovery Mechanism 

OAL Docket No. PUC07138-2019S 
BPU Docket No. WO19030381 

 
BPU STAFF 
Aida Camacho-Welch, Secretary 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
aida.camacho@bpu.nj.gov 
board.secreary@bpu.nj.gov  
 
Karriemah Graham 
Director of Case Management 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
karriemah.graham@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Donna Thomas, Case Management 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
donna.thomas@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Grace Strom Power, Esquire  
Chief of Staff 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
grace.power@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Michael Kammer, Chief 
Bureau of Rates, Div. of Water 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
mike.kammer@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Dr. Son Lin Lai, Senior Economist 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
son-lin.lai@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Megan Lupo 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
megan.lupo@bpu.nj.gov 
 

Kenneth Welch 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
kenneth.welch@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Kyle Felton 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
kyle.felton@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Carol Artale, Esq. 
Acting Chief Counsel 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
carol.artale@bpu.nj.gov  
 
Suzanne N. Patnaude, Esq. 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
suzanne.patnaude@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Paul Flanagan, Executive Director 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
paul.flanagan@bpu.nj.gov  
 
Benjamin Witherell 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
benjamin.witherell@bpu.nj.gov  
 
Jacqueline O'Grady 
Office of the Economist 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
jackie.ogrady@bpu.nj.gov 
 

Christine Sadovy 
Deputy Chief of Staff 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
christine.sadovy@bpu.nj.gov 
 
RATE COUNSEL 
Stefanie A. Brand, Director 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Fl. 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
sbrand@rpa.nj.gov  
 
Debra F. Robinson, Esq. 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
drobinson@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Brian O. Lipman, Esq. 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
blipman@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Susan McClure, Esq. 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
smcclure@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Christine M. Juarez, Esq. 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
cjuarez@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Marylin Silva, Legal Assistant 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
khart@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Howard Woods, Jr., P.E. 
Howard J. Woods, Jr. & Associates, LLC 
49 Overhill Road 
East Brunswick, NJ 08816 
howard@howardwoods.com  
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DIVISION OF LAW 
Geoffrey R. Gersten, DAG 
Division of Law 
124 Halsey Street, 5th Floor 
P.O. Box 45029 
Newark, NJ 07101 
geoffrey.gersten@law.njoag.gov  
 
Patricia Krogman, DAG 
Division of Law 
124 Halsey Street, 5th Floor 
P.O. Box 45029 
Newark, NJ 07101 
patricia.krogman@law.njoag.gov  
 
COMPANY 
Gary S. Prettyman 
Senior Director Regulatory Business 
SUEZ Water New Jersey Inc. 
461 From Road, Suite 400 
Paramus, NJ 07652 
gary.prettyman@suez.com  
 

James C. Cagle, Vice President 
Regulatory Business 
SUEZ Water New Jersey Inc. 
461 From Road, Suite 400 
Paramus, NJ 07652 
jim.cagle@suez.com 
 
Bryant Gonzalez 
SUEZ Water New Jersey Inc. 
461 From Road, Suite 400 
Paramus, NJ 07652 
bryant.gonzalez@suez.com 
 
Mark McKoy 
Vice President & Gen. Manager 
SUEZ Water New Jersey Inc. 
200 Lake Shore Drive 
Haworth, NJ 07641 
mark.mckoy@suez.com  
 
Debra Visconti  
Regulatory Coordinator 
SUEZ Water New Jersey Inc. 
461 From Road, Suite 400 
Paramus, NJ 07652 
debra.visconti@suez.com  
 

Stephen B. Genzer, Esq. 
Saul Ewing Arnstein & Lehr LLP 
One Riverfront Plaza, Suite 1520 
1037 Raymond Blvd. 
Newark, NJ 07102 
stephen.genzer@saul.com 
 
Colleen Foley, Esq. 
Saul Ewing Arnstein & Lehr LLP 
One Riverfront Plaza, Suite 1520 
1037 Raymond Blvd. 
Newark, NJ 07102 
colleen.foley@saul.com 
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